2009, specifically Article 311 paragraph (5), which states:8  

"In the event that the act as referred to in paragraph (1) results in the death of 
another person, the perpetrator shall be punished with a maximum prison 
sentence of 12 (twelve) years or a maximum fine of IDR 24,000,000.00 (twenty-
four million rupiah)." 

This norm affirms a firm legal position against drivers who intentionally operate 
motor vehicles in conditions or manners that endanger others, resulting in the 

5Sitorismi, T. (2025). Electronic traffic law enforcement: The spirit of modern law (Electronic